

No. 08-1448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor of the State of California, and EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Attorney General of the State of California,

Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JANE E. MAGO
JERIANNE TIMMERMAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1771 N Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-5430

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.*
KURT WIMMER
STEPHEN A. WEISWASSER
MARK W. MOSIER
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

September 17, 2010

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The History Of Government Efforts To Regulate Violence On Television Supports The Conclusion That California's Law Violates The First Amendment.....	7
A. Decades of Examining Violence On Television Have Failed To Produce A Satisfactory Definition Of “Violence.”	8
B. Decades of Government Study Have Failed To Establish A Causal Connection Between Violence In The Media And Actual Harm To Youth.	15
II. Less Restrictive Alternatives Allow Parents To Monitor And Control Their Children's Exposure To Video Games And Television.	21
A. Government Has Played A Constructive Role In Developing And Encouraging This Voluntary Blocking Technology.	23

B.	Blocking Technologies Provide An Effective Solution To Concerns About Violent Television Programming.	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	8
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	14
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 357 (1983).....	7
<i>MGM Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	1
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	1
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	1, 28, 29

<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 492 U.S. 115, 126 (1989)	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	15
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster,</i> 968 F.2d 684, 687 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Winters v. New York,</i> 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	14
<i>Writers Guild of Am., W., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 423 F. Supp. 1064 (C.D. Cal. 1976)	11
<i>Writers Guild of Am., W., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 609 F.2d 355 (9th Cir. 1979)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 15.120(b)	25
47 U.S.C. § 303	25
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746	2, 13
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	18, 23, 25
Television Program Improvement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5127.....	17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Cynthia A. Cooper, *Violence on Television: Congressional Inquiry, Public Criticism and Industry Response* (1996)11, 12, 16, 17
- Dep't of Health & Human Services, *Youth Violence: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2001) 19
- Harry T. Edwards & Mitchell N. Berman, *Regulating Violence on Television*, 89 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1487 (1995) 21
- FCC, *Commission Finds Industry Video Programming Rating System Acceptable*, Report No. GN 98-3 (Mar. 12, 1998) 25
- FCC, *Implementation of Section 551 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Video Programming Ratings*, Report and Order, 13 FCC Rcd. 8232 (1998) 25
- FCC, *Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act, Examination of Parental Control Technologies for Video or Audio Programming*, Report and Order, 24 F.C.C. Rcd. 11413 (2009) 26
- FCC, *In the Matter of Violent Television Programming and Its Impact on Children*, Report and Order (April 25, 2007) ...7, 8, 13, 19, 20
- FCC, *Notice of Inquiry in the Matter of Violent Television Programming and Its Impact on Children* (July 28, 2004) 19

FCC, <i>Report on the Broadcast of Violent, Indecent, and Obscene Material</i> , 51 F.C.C. 2d 418 (1975)	10, 11
Christopher J. Ferguson, <i>Media Violence Effects: Confirmed Truth or Just Another X-File?</i> , 9 J. of Forensic Psychol. 103 (2009).....	20
Christopher J. Ferguson & John Kulburn, <i>The Public Health Risks of Media Violence: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 154 J. of Pediatrics 759 (2009)	20
Jonathan L. Freedman, <i>Inquiry on the Effects of Televised Violence: What Does The Scientific Research Show?</i> (2002)	19
Jonathan L. Freedman, <i>Television Violence and Aggression: Setting The Record Straight</i> , The Media Institute/Policy Views (May 2007).....	20
FTC, <i>Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children: A Sixth Follow-up Review of Industry Practices in the Motion Picture, Music Recording & Electronic Gaming Industries</i> (Dec. 2009)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 1139, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 15 (1974).....	10
The Henry J. Kaiser Foundation, <i>Parents, Children & Media: A Kaiser Family Foundation Survey</i> (June 2007)	27, 28

Kaiser Family Foundation, News Release, <i>Few Parents Use V-Chip To Block TV Sex and Violence, But More than Half Use TV Ratings to Pick What Kids Can Watch</i> (July 24, 2001)	28
Lawrence Laurent, <i>Senator Asks TV Policing to Keep Children From Seeing Gruesome Acts</i> , Washington Post (Oct. 20, 1954)	16
Letter from Hon. Joe Barton, Chairman, U.S. House of Rep. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, to Hon. Michael K. Powell, Chairman, FCC (Mar. 5, 2004)	11, 13
Luntz, Maslansky Strategic Research & Hart Research, <i>TV Watch Survey of Parents Topline</i> (June 2007)	28
Drew Pearson, <i>TV-Crime Report Alarms Networks</i> , Washington Post (Feb. 11, 1955)	16
Peter D. Hart Research Associates, <i>Awareness & Use</i> (March 2008)	22
Joanne Savage, <i>Does Viewing Violent Media Really Cause Criminal Violence? A Methodological Review</i> , 10 Aggression and Violent Behavior 99 (2004)	20
S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996)	23
Nancy Signorielli, <i>Violence in the Media</i> (2005).....	9, 11, 16, 17

David Trend, <i>The Myth of Media Violence</i> (2007)	9, 10, 11
C.P. Trussel, <i>Senate Unit Asks Curb on TV Crime</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 26, 1955).....	16, 17
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>available at</i> http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/ content/glance/cv2.cfm	21
